

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Agriculture Production Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Kashmir

## Subject: - Constitution of a committee for determining wool rates.

Government Order No – 206 JK(APD) of 2024 Dated: 29 .7.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of a committee comprising of following officers for determining the wool rates and subsequently notifying the rates of wool for the year 2024-25 in UT of J&K:-

- 1. Director Sheep Husbandry Kashmir
- 2. Director Sheep Husbandry, Jammu
- 3. Technical Expert from SKUAST Jammu/Kashmir
- 4. Senior most Accounts Officer in Directorate of Sheep Husbandry, Jammu/Kashmir

Terms of Reference of the Committee:

- 1. The Committee shall examine the rates of wool provided by the Director Sheep Husbandry Jammu/Kashmir established after proper tendering process to arrive at fair and equitable wool rates based on current market conditions, production costs, and quality standards
- 2. The Committee shall notify the approved rates of the wool after due deliberation and justification.
- 3. The Committee shall review and update wool rates periodically to reflect changes in the market and industry practices.

## By order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shailendra Kumar), IAS Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department (Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries)

No:- ASHF/2/2023 (7302323)

Dated: 29 .07.2024

Copy to the: -

- 1. Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying, GOI, New Delhi.
- 2. Joint Secretary (Jammu & Kashmir), Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.
- 3. Principal Accountant General, (A&E), J&K.
- 4. Vice-Chancellor, SKUAST Jammu/Kashmir for information.
- 5. Director Sheep Husbandry Kashmir for information.
- 6. Director Sheep Husbandry Jammu for information.
- 7. I/C Website, Animal / Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries, Department.
- 8. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department for information of Principal Secretary.
- 9. Government Order file (w.2.s.c).

irector Finance Animal / Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department